MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

CHAP. 164

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

- Sec. 87-I. County attorney to assist. The county attorney for the county in which any violation of sections 87-A to 87-G has occurred shall, if requested, assist the commissioner in the prosecution of cases arising thereunder.
- Sec. 87-J. Jurisdiction. Trial justices shall have original jurisdiction concurrent with municipal courts and the Superior Court in cases arising under sections 87-A to 87-G.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 32, §§ 88-99, repealed. Sections 88 to 99 of chapter 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, are repealed.
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 100, §§ 153-156, repealed. Sections 153 to 156 of chapter 100 of the Revised Statutes are repealed.

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 164

AN ACT Relating to Public Ways and Parking Areas at State Institutions.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 27, §§ 7-A - 7-F, additional. Chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 6 new sections, to be numbered 7-A to 7-F, to read as follows:

'Public Ways and Parking Areas at State Institutions.

Sec. 7-A. Definitions. The words "public way" or "public ways," when used in sections 7-B to 7-F, shall be held to mean all roads and driveways on lands maintained by the State at the state institutions under the jurisdiction of the Department of Mental Health and Corrections.

The words "parking area" or "parking areas," when used in sections 7-B to 7-F, shall be held to mean all lands maintained by the State at the state institutions under the jurisdiction of the Department of Mental Health and Corrections which may be designated as parking areas by the superintendents of the state institutions.

- Sec. 7-B. Rules and regulations. The superintendents of the state institutions are authorized and empowered to make and enforce rules and regulations, subject to the approval of the commissioner, governing the use of public ways and parking areas maintained by the State at the state institutions. Said rules and regulations shall become effective upon deposit of a copy thereof with the Secretary of State, who shall forward a copy thereof attested under the great seal of the State to a municipal court or a trial justice court in the area of jurisdiction.
- Sec. 7-C. Special police officers; powers and duties; duties of other officers to cooperate. The superintendents of the state institutions are authorized and empowered to appoint and employ, subject to the Personnel Law, special police officers for the purpose of enforcing rules and regulations made pursuant to section 7-B.

PUBLIC LAWS, 1961

CHAP. 165

The powers and duties of the special police officers so appointed and employed shall be to patrol all of the public ways and parking areas subject to sections 7-A to 7-F, enforce rules and regulations made under section 7-B, arrest any violator thereof and prosecute any offender against the same.

The state police, sheriffs and deputy sheriffs, constables and police officers within the area of jurisdiction shall, so far as possible, cooperate with the special police officers appointed and employed under this section in the enforcement of rules and regulations made pursuant to section 7-B.

Sec. 7-D. Jurisdiction. The municipal courts or trial justice courts within the areas in which the state institutions are located shall have jurisdiction in all proceedings brought under sections 7-A to 7-F, which courts shall take judicial notice of all rules and regulations adopted pursuant to section 7-B. In any prosecution for violation of any rules and regulations, the complaint may allege the offense as in prosecutions under a general statute and need not recite the rule or regulation.

Sec. 7-E. Fines. Any person found guilty of violating any rule or regulation made pursuant to section 7-B shall, upon conviction, pay a fine as follows:

- I. First offense. For the first offense in any calendar year, a fine of \$1;
- II. Second offense. For the second offense in any calendar year, a fine of \$2;
- III. Subsequent offense. For each offense in excess of 2 in any calendar year, a fine of \$5.

Notwithstanding any other law, the fines and costs of court paid under this section shall inure to the municipality in which the proceedings take place.

Sec. 7-F. Offenses not covered by rules and regulations. Offenses not covered by the rules and regulations made under section 7-B shall be dealt with as otherwise provided by law.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 165

AN ACT Relating to Private Roads in Unorganized Territory.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 174, § 14, amended. Section 14 of chapter 174 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, a new paragraph, to read as follows:

'In roads privately owned in unorganized territory notwithstanding the other provisions of this chapter, no title or interest shall be acquired against the owners thereof by adverse possession, prescription or acquiescence, however exclusive or long continued.'